
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 26 May 2016 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

9 JUNE 2016 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 9 June 
2016 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Latchford (Kent County Council - Birchington and Villages) (Chairman), Councillors: 
Binks (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee), K Coleman-Cooke (Thanet District Council), 
Connor (Thanet District Council), Constantine (Thanet District Council), Dennis (Thanet 
District Council), M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent 
County Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Potts (Thanet 
District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District Council), Shonk (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), Taylor (Thanet District Council) (Vice-Chairman), Terry (Kent County Council - 
Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir 
Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate and 
Cliftonville Electoral Division) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 17 March 
2016, copy attached. 
 

4. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 (Pages 3 - 16) 

5. STAR LANE / GORDON ROAD (WESTWOOD) TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 
17 - 22) 

6. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING & WAITING RESTRICTIONS (Pages 23 - 38) 

7. PARKING & WAITING RESTRICTIONS - UPDATE SUMMARY (Pages 39 - 42) 

8. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES (Pages 43 - 50) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Gary Taylor (Chairman); Councillors K Coleman-Cooke 
(Thanet District Council), Connor (Thanet District Council), Dennis 
(Thanet District Council), M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & 
Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate West), 
Hovenden (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee), Latchford (Kent 
County Council - Birchington and Villages), Leys (Thanet District 
Council), Rogers (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet 
District Council), Shonk (Kent County Council - Ramsgate) and Terry 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore) 
 

  
 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was noted that, since the previous meeting of the Board, no petitions had been 
received by Kent County Council, Highways and Transportation in accordance with the 
petition protocol. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Heale, Potts and Scobie. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Rogers proposed, Councillor Leys seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015. 
 

4. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste Service 
introduced the report and updated Members of schemes approved for construction  in 
2015/16. 
 
In response to Comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

 Most of the scheme had been completed at this stage of the year. 

 Mr Valek would make enquires and advise Councillor Connor of the cost to 
change the zebra crossing near Tesco on Hereson Road, Ramsgate to a Pelican 
or Puffin crossing. 

 Street lighting would be turned back on for all residential areas, Swale, 
Canterbury and Thanet formed phase four of the process, scheduled for 
November 16 to May 17. This was designed to coincide with the instillation of 
new LED lighting in these areas. 
 

Mr Valek provided Members with an update on Combined Members Grants, he noted 
that a review had been undertaken and as a result the scheme would be revised from 1 
May 16.  County Members would be fully briefed of the changes during April 16.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

5. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE MEMBERS COMMUNITY GRANT  
 
This item was considered as part of item four, Highway Works Programme 2015/16. 
 

6. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manger, Thanet District Council, introduced the 
report noting that six requests had been received. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Coleman-Cooke, seconded by Councillor Saunders and 
Members agreed the recommendations as detailed at 7.0 of the report, namely: 
 
‘7.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 

1 are approved, and 
 
7.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.’ 
 

7. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report which provided Members with an update and 
summary of schemes that had been through the Board. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

8. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report which referred to three interim disabled 
parking bays. 
 
 In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

 All applications for disabled parking bays must meet strict criteria, then 
consultation with nearby properties was undertaken. 

 Parking enforcement in Harbour Street, Ramsgate was an issue, parking on the 
pavement should be reported to the police as TDC could only take enforcement 
action if double yellow lines were present. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Terry, seconded by Councillor Connor and Members 
agreed the recommendations at paragraph 5.0 of the report, namely: 
 
‘5.1    Members are requested to recommend option 1- that the parking places for 

disabled person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal 
public consultation. 

 
5.2     That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.’ 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members noted that the next meeting would take place on 9 June 2016. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.25 pm 

Page 2



To:              Thanet Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:               KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:  9th June 2016 
 
Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2016/17 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2016/17 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2016/17 

 
Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
    
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 
 

 Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1 

 Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2 

 Local Growth Fund – see Appendix D3 

 Section 106 Schemes –  see Appendix D4  
 
Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E 
 
Traffic Systems – See Appendix F 
 
Public Rights of Way – see Appendix G 
 
Bridge Works – Appendix H 
 
Combined Member Grant – See Appendix I 
 
Conclusion  
 

1. This report is for Members information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
Toby Howe    Highway Manager (East) 
Paul Valek    Thanet District Manager   
Alan Casson                      Road and Footway Asset Manager   
Katie Moreton    Drainage Manager/Interim Structures Manager 
Sue Kinsella    Street Lighting Manager 
Toby Butler    Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Andrew Hutchinson                       PROW 
Jamie Hare    Developer Funded Work 
Jamie Watson    Transportation and Safety Schemes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 

 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out these works 
on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed by a letter drop to 
their homes. 

 

 
Surface Treatments – Contact Officer Mr Clive Lambourne 

 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

 
 

Rodney Street 

 
 

Ramsgate 
 

 
Entire Length 

(Carriageway Protection 
Treatment) 

 
To be programmed (Works subject 

to specialist contractor 
assessment) 

Yarrow Close Broadstairs 
Whole length 

Micro Surfacing 
To be programmed – Summer 

2016 

Norrie Road Birchington 
Whole length 

Micro Surfacing 
Programmed – June 2016 

New Street Margate 
Whole length 

Micro Surfacing 
Programmed – August 2016 

Winterstoke Way Ramsgate 
Whole length 

Micro Surfacing 
Programmed – June 2016 

Winterstoke 
Crescent 

Ramsgate 
Whole length 

Micro Surfacing 
Programmed – June 2016 

Dane Valley Road Margate 
Invicta Road to Broadley 

Road 
Micro Surfacing 

Programmed – June 2016 

Cottington Road Minster 
From Railway bridge to 

Ebbsfleet Lane 
Surface Dressing 

Programmed – May 2016 

 
Machine Resurfacing – Contact Officer Mr Byron Lovell 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

The Square A28 and 
Station Road 

Birchington 

All of the Square and 
Station Road into junctions 
with Canterbury Road back 

to
[...]
via Kent Gateway, the online database for all 
Combined Member Grant schemes and studies, or by contacting the Schemes Planning and Delivery Team.  
 
 
Martyn Heale and Trevor Shonk – Ramsgate 
 

Scheme Cost Status 

Chatham Street, Ramsgate – New zebra crossing 
near Chatham and Clarendon Grammar School  

£18,000 
with £6,000 
contribution 
from school 

Consultation to be carried out during 
May/ June 2016   

Ramsgate Station Forecourt – New sign erected 
on lamp column on Station Approach Road 
opposite station entrance 

£1000 . Complete 

 

 
Mo Elenor - Margate and Cliftonville 
 

Scheme Cost Status 

Marine Terrace – Planters £7758 Planters ordered & awaiting delivery 

Canterbury Road – Investigation & surveys for 
potential new pedestrian (zebra) crossing.  Note – 
investigation only. 

£1900 Investigation complete. Not 
progressing any further. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 14



1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contact: Toby Howe / Paul Valek 03000 418181 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

From:  Roger Wilkin, Director – Highways, Transportation & Waste  
 
To:  Joint Transportation Board  
 
Date:  19th May 2016  
  
Subject: Star Lane / Gordon Road, Westwood - Transport Improvements   
 
Classification: For Decision  

Summary: 

This report provides information in relation to proposed transport improvements 
comprising of a new Toucan Crossing in Star Lane (with associated cycle 
infrastructure). In addition traffic calming measures are proposed in Gordon Road. 
The scheme is in accordance with and funded by historically secured Section 106 
developer contributions. 

1.0 Introduction 
 

Westwood has been subject to considerable development growth within the last 
decade, with the success of Westwood Cross and its associated retail and 
leisure developments being a major contributor to
[...]
 process will take place with residents prior to the 
commencement of detailed design work, and will subsequently inform design 
considerations. 

 
3.0 Finance 
 

All associated costs are covered by section 106 developer contributions. 
 
4.0 Consultation 
 

Consultation with local residents directly affected by the scheme is planned to 
inform the detailed design process. Further stakeholder consultation as part of 
necessary statutory notices will be undertaken, once detailed designs have 
been produced.  

 
 
 
 

Page 19



  

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 

That the scheme is progressed as outlined in the report. 
 
Background Documents 
 
Plans attached – KCC/S106/SLGR/001 
 
Contact details 
 
James Wraight – Principle Transport & Development Planner 
James.wraight@kent.gov.uk 
03000 418181 

Page 20



 ! "#$

% &'()% *+ $,- !./'0 .12$3!."1"4 !212/5 #6#7 !38#2"'9 #2#.17'% :;<='%;<=+ >.##8#2"5 !?@8#2"$'0, 12#"'% "1.A 12# *9 !./ !2B !1/'5 .1C4 2>$'% "1.A 12#D .!3!$17 $ :/ C>

D @.3!$#!- .#64 $4 !2 EFGHIJKLGMNGHMOPPOQRSHRIGMLFOTR
OJUKJPOPFRJPFKMVOJPFRGMPRMIRIUSJU
OHRKMI

UJOWRXPKHIRVGMRIOMPFGHIJKLGMN YZRVRJPOPFRXOMPJKXPVOJVSTTPRJ[HKMIX
OMIGPGOMH Y

5 .1C4 2>2@8\ #.5 .1C4 2>$"1"@$ % ?17 #5 .1C4 2>"4 "7 #D .!] #?"B #64 $4 ! 25 1"#B #6
^ _ `_a bcde f B #6+ 33g/5 .1C2h, #?g/ ijk lmno pqmn ro pqmstu v wxy z{|}~ �x ���� ��z� } ���zz|� �| � w� {~ ��� w� �� � v wxy z{| �����v� � �� ������������

������������
^�����^ �������^  ¡ ��¢�£�����¤

 �¤�� ��^���££¢  ��
¥¢�� �¤��¢��¦��¦��

��� ^��£� § ¨§©©© da�§ ª««¬ ® ¯°¬ ±² ³¬ ¯¯®¯

´µ ¶ ·¸¹µ ·º»¶¼ ½¾¿ À ¹ÁÁ À¿ ÀÂ ÀÃÄ¶¼ ½¾¿ÅÆÇÈ É
Ê {| ���Ë�Ì �{Í�������Î��� Ï ÐÑÑÒjÐÒjÓÔÕB%0 Õ%%Ö×

ØÙÚÛÜÛÜ

Ý Þ ßà ááâ ãäâå æáçèâ é êæâ Þëì Þâ ßÞÞçÞçë
áà æ íæî Þéá êâ Þâ áæáççÞæââ áÞ ïð èâð çñ

à á áâ ã äâå äëò äæÞçââ áóå Þ éé íôî áèÞ

Ý Þ ßë éáããÞë æéáèèð çñà áé
æ íæîð èâ èäçë ãÞë Þèâ éð äçèâ á

æéáèèÝ äèåõ áäë ö Ý Þ ß÷ øèå äéÞë êèÞà ááâ ãäâåù æ íæî Þãäâå
æáçèâ é êæâ Þëð ç úÞéñÞæáçâð ç êÞëà éáø

Þ ïð èâð çñãäâåð çûâ äéü äçÞ ö

ý ïð èâð çñþ öÿ øà ááâ ãäâå æ áç úÞéâ Þë
â áèå äéÞë êèÞæ íæî Þùà á áâ ã äâå ö

Ý Þ ßâ á êæäçæéáèèð çñð çèâ äîî Þë ö
 êæâð çñãéÞ úð á êèî íð çèâ äîî Þë äè

ãäéâ áà éÞè êéà äæð çñ ßáé! è ö

" êçæâð áçì êðîë á êââ áð çæéÞäèÞ úð èðìðîðâ í
à áéÞ ïðâð çñ úÞåð æî Þèäçëð çæéÞäèÞë

à ááâ ãäâå ßðëâå äââ á êæäçæéáèèð çñ ö# éÞæäèâ æáçæéÞâ ÞèãÞÞë æ êèåð áçè ö
ü áæäâð áçèð çëð æäâ Þë äéÞäããéá ïð øäâ Þ ö

# éÞæäèâ æáçæéÞâ ÞèãÞÞë æ êèåð áçè ö
ü áæäâð áçèð çëð æäâ Þë äéÞäããéá ïð ø äâ Þ ö

Page 21

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Traffic Management - Parking & Waiting Restrictions – Thanet 
 

To: Thanet Joint Transportation Board – 9 June 2016 
 

By: Civil Enforcement Manager 
 

Classification: Unrestricted. 
 

Ward: Across the District – Various 

 

 

Summary: The report presents the results of investigations at various 

locations where parking restrictions have been requested over 

the last four months. 

 

For Recommendation: Members are requested to recommend that the parking and waiting 

restrictions are advertised for public comment/objection. 

 

 

1.         Introduction and Background 

 
1.1 Since 2005 the responsibility for parking matters in the Thanet District is spilt between 

Kent Highways and Transportation for requests relating to safety and Thanet District for 
amenity requests.  Requests that both councils have received over the past three months 
have been investigated and those that are considered to be viable are shown with 
recommendations in appendix1. 

 
1.2 Making changes to Traffic Regulation Orders is a lengthy and costly process involving 

changes to legal documents and thorough public consultation.  In order to optimise the 
handling of these changes, the requests are consolidated into a quarterly review.  
Objections that are received on traffic related matters during the public consultation will 
be brought back to the Board later in the year for a decision about whether to implement 
the proposed changes. 

 
1.3 The o
[...]
lities 
 
3.4.1  Some proposals will improve sight lines not only for drivers but also for pedestrians.  

Additionally, some waiting restrictions on corners and at junctions will discourage 
inconsiderate parking and improve pedestrian access to footways.  This will be of benefit 
to both able bodied and disabled road users. 

 

4.  Recommendations 
 
4.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 are 

approved, and 
 
4.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 

related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Geoff Dunn (Head of Operational Services) 01843 577840 

 

Background Papers     None 

 

Annex List  

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans to be advertised. 

 

Page 24



 
 
 
 

PARKING & WAITING REVIEW JUNE 2016 

 
APPENDIX 1 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
REF LOCATION COMPLAINT SITE VISIT COMMENTS PLAN 

1 Grenham Road, j/w 
Lyell Road, 
Birchington. 

Resident, TDC, KCC and 
members – are concerned 
about inconsiderate parking. 

17/05/16 RCS & 
LD 

Agree. To extend double yellow lines from the junction 
with Lyell Road to reduce potential vehicular conflict 
and to deal with inconsiderate parking on the bend. 

See site plan 1 

2 Dumpton Park Drive, 
j/w Davids Close and 
Seapoint Road. 
Western Esplande, j/w 
Seapoint Road, 
Broadstairs. 

Residents, TDC and KCC – 
are concerned about 
inconsiderate parking. 

17/05/16 RCS & 
LD 

Agree. To install double yellow line corner protection 
on both sides of the junctions to deal with sight lines, 
reduce potential vehicular conflict and to deal with 
inconsiderate parking. 

See site plan 2 

3 Dundonald Road, 
Broadstairs. 

Residents, KCC, traders and 
TDC – are concerned about 
inconsiderate parking. 

17/05/16 RCS & 
LD 

Agree. To install loading restrictions along one side of 
the road to 
[...]
r applications for a parking place for disabled person’s vehicle has been processed 

and it has been agreed that an interim parking place has been introduced. This means 
that the bay is marked on the road but will not be legal and therefore cannot be enforced. 

 
2.2 Once a legal Traffic Regulation Order is made a sign is erected and the bay is legal and 

can be enforced. 
 
2.3 4 applications for parking place for disabled person’s vehicle have been agreed and are 

listed in annex 1   
 
2.4 If Members endorse the recommendations, the bays will be formally advertised in the 

usual way for public comment/objection.  A notice is placed in a free local newspaper and 
notices are placed ‘on street’.  If objections are received on traffic related matters they will 
be referred to Members who will recommend whether to amend, abandon or introduce the 
parking place for disabled person’s vehicle as advertised.  

 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1 1  –  Advertise - The parking places for disabled persons vehicle as listed in annex 1 

would be exposed for formal public consultation. 

3.2 2 – Take no further action - The parking places for disabled persons vehicle as listed in 
annex 1 would not be exposed for formal public consultation and therefore could not be 
enforced.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
4.1.1 The work associated with  the Traffic Regulation Order for parking places for disabled 

person vehicles would be funded, managed and enforced by the Thanet District Council 
using the ‘decriminalisation budget’. 

4.2 Legal 

4.2.1 Kent County Council, as traffic authority, has the power to designate part of the 
highway as an on-street parking place and control the type of vehicle and the terms 
and conditions of its use under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Sections 32 
and 35. 

 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The proposal will benefit all blue badge holders that may need to park in the Thanet area 

as on street disabled persons parking bays are for any vehicle that is displaying a valid 
blue badge.  With out a Traffic Regulation Order on the disabled persons parking bays the 
bays cannot be kept clear for blue badge holders. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 By advertising the disabled drivers parking bays as part of the Traffic Regulation Order 

making process the Order can be made, a sign can be erected and the bay will be legal 
and can be enforced. This will benefit the holders of blue badges and give them greater 
independence to lead their lives.   

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 Members are requested to recommend option 1 - that the parking places for disabled 

person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal public consultation. 
 

5.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 
related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

     

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Geoff Dunn (Head of Operational Services ) 01843 577840 

 
Background Papers None 
 
Annex List 

Annex 1 List of sites and site plan of Disabled persons parking bays to be 
advertised.  

 
 

Page 44



 
 R

O
A

D
S

 I
N

 M
A

R
G

A
T

E
 

 F
U

L
H

A
M

 A
V

E
N

U
E

 A
c
ro

s
s
 t

h
e

 f
ro

n
ta

g
e

 o
f 

n
u

m
b

e
r 

2
A

. 

G
O

R
D

O
N

 R
O

A
D

 A
c
ro

s
s
 t

h
e

 f
ro

n
ta

g
e

 o
f 

n
u

m
b

e
r 

8
4

. 

P
O

E
T

S
 C

O
R

N
E

R
 A

c
ro

s
s
 t

h
e

 f
ro

n
ta

g
e

 o
f 

n
u
m

b
e

r 
3

5
. 

 R
O

A
D

S
 I

N
 R

A
M

S
G

A
T

E
 

 S
P

E
N

C
E

R
 S

Q
U

A
R

E
 A

c
ro

s
s
 t

h
e

 f
ro

n
ta

g
e

 o
f 
n

u
m

b
e

r 
4
0

. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



�

�

�
�
��
�
�
��
	


�
�


��


�
��
�
�


��
�
��


��
��
�
��
��

� � �
��
�
�
��
�
��
	�


�
��
�
��



�

�
�
��
	�
�
��


��
�
��


�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�

�


��


��
�

�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Page 46



�

�

�
�
��

�
�

[...]
……………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Highway Works Programme 2016/17
	5 Star Lane / Gordon Road (Westwood) Transport Improvements
	Star Lane Proposals6

	6 Traffic Management - Parking & Waiting Restrictions
	App1

	7 Parking & Waiting Restrictions - Update Summary
	Parking & Waiting Restrictions Update

	8 Parking Places for Disabled Persons Vehicles
	App1a

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee 
(Thanet District Council), Binks (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee), K Coleman-Cooke (Thanet District Council), 
Constantine (Thanet District Council), Taylor (Thanet District 
Council), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses 
Montefiore) and Alexander (Cliffsend Parish Council) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Saunders and Johnston 
 

 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was noted that, since the previous meeting of the Board, no petitions had been 
received by Kent County Council, Highways and Transportation in accordance with the 
petition protocol. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Connor, M Elenor, J Elenor, Potts, Scobie and 
Shonk for whom Cllr Alexander was present as a substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Johnston spoke under council procedure rule 20.1 regarding the insertion of a 
pedestrian crossing near St Gregory’s School.  Paul Valek, District Manager, KCC 
Highways, Transportation and Waste Service advised that he thought the feasibility 
evaluation had shown that a pedestrian crossing was not appropriate, however he would 
ask Kelly Garrett, Traffic Engineer – Casualty Reduction Team, KCC  to provide Cllr 
Johnston with an update.  Mr Valek also offered to look into the petition mentioned by Cllr 
Johnston. James Wraight, Principal Transport and Development Planner, KCC added 
that as part of the emerging transport strategy for Thanet, there were plans to address 
traffic circulation in the area, and in connection with the draft local plan’s preferred 
options, there was allocation of housing next to the School, it would be expected that any 
proposals for housing development would include positive mitigation measures to aid 
movement to and from the school. 
 
Councillor M Saunders proposed, Councillor Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016. 
 

4. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Paul Valek introduced the report and updated Members of schemes approved for 
construction in 2016/17. 
 
It was noted that: 

 There were four additional surface dressing locations to those mentioned in the 
report under surface treatments: 



2 
 

o Way Hill, Minster 
o Ivy Cottage Hill, Minster 
o Down Barton Road, St Nicholas 
o Gore Street, Monkton 

 Machine resurfacing at the Square A28 and Station Road, Birchington was 
scheduled for 6 July, lasting 9 nights including weekends. 

 If the footway improvements in Cecil Square required an enhanced material, 
Thanet District Council may need to contribute towards the additional cost this 
would incur. 

 In addition to the drainage works mentioned in the report, drainage at a flooding 
point in Dane Court Road was to be worked on. 

 
Mr Valek would establish if there was a bridleway at Sloe Lane, Broadstairs and advise 
Councillor Binks of his findings. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

5. STAR LANE / GORDON ROAD (WESTWOOD) TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS  
 
James Wraight, introduced the report providing information in relation to proposed 
transport improvements at Star Lane and Gordon Road. 
 
It was noted that: 

 The plans reflected discussions with local stake holders. 

 The plans were indicative at this stage.  If the plans were agreed by the Board, 
consultation would take place with residents regarding possible traffic calming 
measures.  

 After consultation, plans could be reported back to the Board. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Coleman-Cooke, seconded by Councillor M Saunders and 
Members agreed the recommendation as detailed at paragraph 5.0 of the report, namely: 
 
‘That the scheme is progressed as outlined in the report.’ 
 

6. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING & WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manger, Thanet District Council, introduced the 
report noting that 11 requests had been received. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ashbee, seconded by Councillor Coleman-Cooke and 
Members agreed the recommendations as detailed at paragraph 4.1 and 4.2 of the 
report, namely: 
 
‘4.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 

1 are approved, and 
 
4.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.’ 
 

7. PARKING & WAITING RESTRICTIONS - UPDATE SUMMARY  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report which provided Members with an update and 
summary of schemes that had been through the Board. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

8. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES  
 



3 
 

Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report which referred to four interim disabled parking 
bays. 
 
 In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 

 Thanet District Council conducted an annual audit of disabled parking bays, any 
found to be no longer required were removed. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Ashbee, seconded by Councillor M Saunders and 
Members agreed the recommendations at paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the report, namely: 
 
‘5.1    Members are requested to recommend option 1- that the parking places for 

disabled person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal 
public consultation. 

 
5.2     That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.’ 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.45 pm 
 
 


